Q

Airports Division Airports District Office
s Ui | 10 Canebrake Blvd., Suite 100
aaelihnl Flowood, MS 39232
Federal Avidation Southern Region

Administration

July 23, 2025

The Honorable Willis T. Thompson
Mayor of Vicksburg, MS
mayorthompson@vicksburg.org

Dear Mayor Thompson:

Vicksburg Municipal Airport
AIP Project No. 3-28-0073-020-2024
UEI No. TKAXQ63K6UL3
Letter Amendment No. 1

This is in response to your letter dated July 17, 2025, requesting an amendment to the Grant
Agreement for the subject AIP project to increase the maximum obligation of the United
States, as set forth in the Grant Agreement accepted by the Sponsor on August 28, 2024.

This letter, together with your letter, effects the amendment, as requested, and commits the
Federal Aviation Administration, acting for and on behalf of the United States of America, to
increase the maximum obligation of the United States by $5,739 (from $289,899 to $295,638)
to cover the Federal share of the total actual eligible and allowable project costs.

Under the terms of the Grant Agreement, this document is incorporated into and constitutes
Amendment No. 1 to the above referenced Grant Agreement. All other terms and conditions
of the Grant Agreement remain in full force and effect.

Sincerely,

WILLIAM J SEstsosyr,
Date: 2025.07.,

SCHULLER &53550%

William J. Schuller

JAN ADO Acting Manager

cc:
Aeronautics Division, MDOT



WILLIS THOMPSON
MAYOR

VICKIE BAILEY
WARD 2 ALDERWOMAN

THOMAS “T.J."” MAYFIELD
WARD 1 ALDERMAN

City of Vicksburg

1401 WALNUT STREET | VICKSBURG, MS 39181 | (601)636-3411

July 17, 2025

FAA, Airport District Office

Attn: Mr. William J. Shuller, Acting Manager
10 Canebrake Blvd, Suite 100

Flowood, MS 39232

Re: AIP 3-28-0073-020-2024
Request for Grant Amendment

Dear Mr. Schuller:

The reconstruction of the fuel farm taxiway and fuel apron slab replacement has been
successfully completed. During construction of the fuel farm taxiway, the construction
equipment encountered buried pipes that jammed the equipment and needed to be
removed before construction of the soil-cement base could continue. Also, a shattered
slab near the fueling area on the fuel apron needed to be replaced to prevent damage
to fueling aircraft. The additional work was described in Change Order No.1 and
pictures associated with that change order are attached (Attachment 1). We hereby
request that AIP 3-28-0073-020-2024 grant be amended by $5,739 to cover the federal
share of this additional cost required to successfully complete this project. A statement
and distribution of project costs is also attached (attachment 2).

7 Mo

Willis T. Thompson
Mayor

fnwgﬁomw 18525

City Website: http://www.vicksburg.org



APPROVED

IN BoARp D ACCEPTED

RD MEETING

Uo7 25
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 F]

AIP PROJECT NO.: 3-28-0073-020-2024 DATE PREPARED: Janu —=48-

AlIG PROJECT NO. 3-28-0073-021-2024

OWNER: Vicksburg Municipal Airport CONTRACTOR: Hendrick Construction

ADDRESS: 5855 US-61 4980 Bluebonet Blvd, Suite A
Vicksburg, MS 39180 Baton Rouge, LA 70809

NAME AND LOCATION OF AIRPORT: Vicksburg Municipal Airport

DESCRIPTION OF ‘WORK INCLUDED IN CONTRACT Reconsirucl Apron Access Taxiway & Rehabilitate Terminal

Apren

CHAMNGE ORDER ITEMS:!
1) Increase Item 18 from (161) SY to (209) SY
2} Increase ftem 19 from (30) CY to (38) CY
3) Increase ltem 20 from (157) SY to (209) SY
4) Increase tem 21 from (161) SY to (209) SY
5) Add item CO-1, (1) LS

REASON FOR CHANGE CRDER:
1) During the removal of the fuel apren slabs an additional shattered slab was discover, In arder to prevent a nazard
to aircrafl eperations it was detarmined to remave and replace the shaltered slab.
2) During the FDR process, several buried steei pipas were encouniered and needed to be removed in order to
complete ihe mixing process. This additional work was unforeseen during the design/bidding process

ORIGIMAL CONTRACT AMOUNT ... e e ... 5 440,22985
AMOUNT THIS CHANGE ORDER (CHAMGE ORDER NO. 1) cieeessnnissiintamar s s e n e nan s e $ 25,372.64
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT THRU THIS CHANGE ORDER (CHAMGE ORDER MO. 1)...... .. $ 465,602.59

SUBJECT TO THE CONCITIONS SET FORTH BELOW, AN EQUITABLE ADJUSTMENT IS EST ABLISHED AS
FOLLOWS:

CONTRACT PRICE COMTRACT TIME
NOT CHANGED X NOT CHANGED
i S —— S B
|
| X INCREASED BY % 2537254 INCREASED BY DAYS
| DECREASED BY DECREASED BY DAYS

THE FOREGOING IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR PROPOSAI DATED JUNE 10, 2024 AMND AS

ILISTED BELOW.

A, THE AFOREMEMTIOHED CHANGE AND WORK AFEECTED THEREBY ARE SUBJECT TO ALL
CONTRACTS STIPULATIONS AND COVENANTS,

g THE RIGHTS OF THE QWNER ARE NOT PREJUDICED; AND

¢ ALL THE CLAIMS AGAINST THE OWHNER WHICH ARE INGIDENTAL TO OR AS A CONSEQUENCE OF
THE AFOREMENTIONED CHANGE ARE SATISFIED.

COMNTRACTOR: OWNER: o

//4'%/}?/ e f;’w/-jﬁow A~/ 225
: D

Endrick Construction, Inc

ale Ct !y‘cf‘%ur Date
/ %w/ 7/7/2025
APPROVED BY: TECONMMENDED BY:

o, S g ML 11312024

FAA Date Bffge Design Solutions, Inc Date

e«




ATTACHMENT 1

LINE ITEM CHANGE ORDER QUANTITIES

: Vicksburg Municipal Alrpart

Prolect Recanstruct Apron Access Taxiway & Rehabiitate Terminal Apron
Project No.: AlP: 3-28-0073-020-2024; AlG: 3-28-0073-021-2024

Conlractor: Hendrick Construction
kem ftems Unfit |Current| Change Re\dsaﬁ Unit Current Change Revised
No. Description o Qty aty Price Value Valua Valus
{ISCHEDULE A - RECONSTRUCT APRON ACCESS TAXIWAY
P
INLET PROTECTION (NSTALLATION & BA | 1 0 1 | s161235 | 161235 || soo0 || 5161235
2 |SILT FENCE (INSTALLATION & REMOVAL) LF 112 0 112 $35.57 $3,083.84 $0.00 $3,983.84
3 |IMOBILIZATION LS 1 0 1 $28,212.90 28,212.80 $0.00 $28,212.80
4 _|CONCRETE REMOVAL SY | @2 0 92 $14587 | $13429.24 || $0.00 || $13428.24
ASPHALT PULVERIZATION (5" THICKNESS) -
5 LEFT IN PLACE _ 8Y 416 0 416 $64.71 $26,919.36 $0.00 $26,916.36
ASPHALT PULVERIZATION (5' THICKNESS) -
6 MOVED TO PROPOSED PAVING FOOTPRINT sY 297 (4] 297 $85.93 325._53—1 21 $0.00 $25,521.21
7 UNCLASSIF!ED EXCAVATION CY 25 0 25 $106.12 $2,653.00 $0.00 $2,653.00
8 OW (OFF-SITE MAT [TE MATERIAL) cY | 200 0 200 $64.49 $12,898.00 $0.00 $12,898.00
IN-PLACE FULL DEPTH RECYCLED (FOR)
] ASPHALT AGGREGATE BASE COURSE sY 762 0 762 $64.73 $49,324.26 $0.00 $40,324.26
10 |CONCRETE PAVEMENT (5" THICKNESS) SY 7682 0 762 $148.31 $113,012.22 $0.00 $113,012.22
PERMANENT PAVEMENT MARKING,
1 REFLECTIVE YELLOW SF 189 0 189 3$7.54 $1,42506 $0.00 $1,425.06
PERMANENT PAVEMENT MARKING, NON-
12 REFLECTIVE BLACK 378 0 378 $7.54 $2,850.12 $0.00 $2,860.12
13 |SODDING SY 815 0 815 $22.63 $18, 44345 $0.00 $18,443.45
14 |REMOVE APRON LIGHT LS 1 0 1 $1,509.00 $1,500.00 §0.00 $1,509.00
SUB-TOTAL = 2301 E1’5-6.0‘! $0.00 $301,794.01
Hem Ttems Unit |Current crmnge wmﬂ» Unit Cument Change |] Revised
No. Description _Qty Value Value Value
SCHEDULE B - REHABILITATE TERMINAL APRON
15 p o OVE & Sy | 5210 0 5210 $2.86 $15,421.60 $0.00 $15,421.80
& APPLY HERBICIDE)
168 |CRACK SEALING LF | 2,400 0 2400 $7.54 $18,096.00 $0.00 $18,086.00
17 |JOINT SEALING LF | 4,800 0 4800 $7.54 $36,192.00 $0.00 $36,192.00
SUB-TOTAL = $69,700.60 || $0.00 | $60,708.60
ftam Items Unit | Currant Changs Revisa 1 Unit Current Changas Ravised
No. Description Qty Price Value Value Valua
. 'SCHEDULE C - REPLACE CONCRETE PANELS
18 |CONCRETE REMOVAL SY 161 48 209 $147.13 $23,687.93 || $7,062.24 || $30,750.17
19 |UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION CcY 30 8 38 $124.14 $3,724.20 $933.12 $4,717.32
CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE (6° .
20 COMPACTED THICKNESS) sy 161 48 209 $105.93 $17,054.73 || $5,084.64 || $22,139.37
21 |CONCRETE PAVEMENT (5" THICKN ESS} SY 161 48 209 $150.68 $24,250.48 || $7,232.64 $31,482.12
SUB-TOTAL =_$68,726.34 ||$20,372.64 | $89,098.98 |
NEW PAY ITEMS
CO-1 [STEEL REMOVAL LS 0 1 1 ,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.60 || $5.000.00
SUB-TOTAL = $0.00 $5,000.00 || $5,000.00
REVISED SCHEDULE OF VALUES TOTAL £301,794.01 [$25,372.64 || $465,602.59













N BO ACCEPTED
CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 (FINAL) .- e
.2 (Fl -
JUL 07 205

AIP PROJECT NO.: 3-28-0073-020-2024 DATE PREPARED: May 28, 2025
AIG PROJECT NO. 3-28-0073-021-2024
OWNER: Vicksburg Municipal Airport CONTRACTOR: Hendric ruction
ADDRESS: 5855 US-61 4980 Bluebonet Blvd, Suite A

Vicksburg, MS 39180 Baton Rouge, LA 70809
NAME AND LOCATION OF AIRPORT: Vicksburg Municipal Airport
DESCRIPTION OF WORK INCLUDED IN CONTRACT Reconstruct Apron Access Taxiway & Rehabilitate Terminal

Apron
CHANGE ORDER ITEMS:
1) This Change Order revises contract value to reflect the final line item guantities
(see attached)
REASON FOR CHANGE ORDER:
1) This Change Order revises contract value to refiect final line item quantities (see attached)

CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT ..o [T P PPUPREPL PRSP P $  465,602.59
AMOUNT THIS CHANGE ORDER (CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 FINAL) ..o ($18,096.00)
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT THRU THIS CHANGE ORDER (CHANGE ORDER NO. 1)......... $  447,506.59

SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS SET FORTH BELOW, AN EQUITABLE ADJUSTMENT IS ESTABLISHED AS
FOLLOWS:!

CONTRACT PRICE CONTRACT TIME
NOT CHANGED X NOT CHANGED
INCREASED BY INCREASED BY DAYS
X DECREASED BY ($18,096.00) DECREASED BY DAYS

THE FOREGOING 1S IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR PROPOSAL DATED JUNE 10, 2024 AND AS

LISTED BELOW.

A THE AFOREMENTIONED CHANGE AND WORK AFFECTED THEREBY ARE SUBJECT TOALL
CONTRACTS STIPULATIONS AND COVENANTS;

B. THE RIGHTS OF THE OWNER ARE NOT PREJUDICED; AND

C. ALL THE CLAIMS AGAINST THE OWNER WHICH ARE INCIDENTAL TO ORAS A CONSEQUENCE OF
THE AFOREMENTIONED CHANGE ARE SATISFIED.

RECOMMENDED BY:

O & ML siei25

%rge Design Solutions, Inc. Date




ATTACHMENT 1
FINAL LINE ITEM QUANTITIES

Site: Vicksburg Municipal Airport

Project Reconstruct Apron Access Taxiway & Rehabilitate Terminal Apron
Project No.: AIP: 3-28-0073-020-2024; AIG: 3-28-0073-021-2024
Contractor: Hendrick Construction

Item Items Unit | Current | Final Qty Unit Revised
No. Description Qty Qty Difference Price Value
SCHEDULE A - RECONSTRUCT APRON ACCESS TAXIWAY
INLET PROTECTION (INSTALLATION &
1 REMOVAL) EA 1 1 0 $1,612.35 $0.00
2 |SILT FENCE (INSTALLATION & REMOVAL) LF 112 112 0 $35.57 50.00
3  |MOBILIZATION LS 1 1 0 $28,212.90 $0.00
4 |CONCRETE REMOVAL SY 92 92 0 $145.97 $0.00
ASPHALT PULVERIZATION (5" THICKNESS) -
5 LEET IN PLACE sy 4186 416 0 $64.71 $0.00
ASPHALT PULVERIZATION (5" THICKNESS) -
6  |MOVED TO PROPOSED PAVING FOOTPRINT Sy || 27 | 287 0 $85.93 N
7 |UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION cY 25 25 0 $106.12 $0.00
8 |BORROW (OFF-SITE MATERIAL) cY 200 200 0 564,49 $0.00
IN-PLACE FULL DEPTH RECYCLED (FDR)
9 |ASPHALT AGGREGATE BASE COURSE Sy | 762 | 762 g 364.73 50500
10 |CONCRETE PAVEMENT (5" THICKNESS) SY 762 762 0 $148.31 $0.00
PERMANENT PAVEMENT MARKING,
1" REFLECTIVE YELLOW SF 189 189 0 $7.54 $0.00
PERMANENT PAVEMENT MARKING, NON-
12 REFLECTIVE BLACK SF 378 378 0 $7.54 $0.00
13 |SODDING SY 815 815 0 $22.63 $0.00
14 |REMOVE APRON LIGHT LS 1 1 0 $1,509.00 $0.00
SUB-TOTAL = $0.00
Item Items Unit | Current | Final Qty Unit Revised
No. Description Qty Qty Difference Price Value
SCHEDULE B - REHABILITATE TERMINAL APRON
CONCRE ANING (REMOVE GRA
15 CRETE RAMP CLEANING (REMOVE GRASS SY 5,210 5210 0 $2.96 $0.00
& APPLY HERBICIDE)
16 |CRACK SEALING LF 2,400 0] -2400 $7.54 ($18,096.00)
17 |JOINT SEALING LF 4,800 4800 0 $7.54 $0.00
SUB-TOTAL = ($18,096.00)
Item Items Unit | Current | Final Qty Unit rRevised
No. Description Qty Qty Difference Price Value
SCHEDULE C - REPLACE CONCRETE PANELS
18 |CONCRETE REMOVAL SY 209 208 0 514713 $0.00
19 |UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION CY 38 38 0 $124.14 $0.00
CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE (6"
20 COMPACTED THICKNESS) sY 209 209 0] $105.93 $0.00
21 |CONCRETE PAVEMENT (5" THICKNESS) SY 209 209 0 $150.68 $0.00
SUB-TOTAL = $0.00
NEW PAY ITEMS
CO-1 |[STEEL REMOVAL LS 1 1 0 $5,000.00 $0.00

SUB-TOTAL = $0.00

TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT ($18,096.00)




— T ca005zove | 0000528 | 0005 | 00'000'¥T$ | 0005 | 000000 50005025 | 0000083 | 00000728 | 00000'95 _ JUNOLIY 10eU0I pASINY 1 ]
- Eo 960'8T8) | 0005 Tooos |ooo0s __ Jooos |oo0s  Jooos  100%0s L0005 [0005 __zow19pio 38ueyy 12enuod

— voeleses | 0005 0005 0005|0005 [0005 | 0005 _ OE loo0s 10003 TO¥ 19pI0 98UBY) PRAUD) i

ST T Toeszzionws | 00005'vL$ | 0005 [ 00° 000'v1$ | 0003 | 001000%S | 0000502 | 00'0008S | 00000725 [ 00000°95 hunowywenuoy | I

0005 | 00000715 oo 0% | 0000007 8 005026 00°000'8S | 00°000'2Z$ | 00'000'95 TswioL | _

6615°E61¢  L9'9BY'ZES | mm.m%pgw " 00°005'vL$

o00¢  oooo82s 00008°2$ |l|JH\\ o .‘\- ~ JovoosTs | — _|w| Otozez | BuseauBuz|  suonnjos udiseg isaq odieg S7/£0/90
EUeTyL9 | L99/5'ES | O0BS660LS | ] I N T 1 [ € [ uwownnsuoy  oul “UooNASU0) PUPUSH | 52/82/50 |
€LTIT'ETS | 00°0$ CELTITETS | i ELTI8'LS o0002TS | 0000TVS | -mm.m:m | BuussuBuz| suonnjos Udisaq aBlea  SZ/T1/20
90 mwmmzm_.uw.qmmumw | [vooveOZS R R . R e o z | Uomnisuo)  oul UOMmNASUODPUPUSH| S20Z/8/C
0005 | SLOLT'6ITS | SLOLT ‘691$ | - - | T N i I DU I T uomdnasuod Ul ‘UoBansuod PLpURH v20z/e/zt
0005 | LTBBETIS | | Lz8BEIS | Ccossves | joo00z'8$ ~ | eovore  Buuasuidua suonnjos udisag a8ieg| ¥Z0T/0T/Z1 |
000S | 00°00Z'8% | 00002'8% P i _ 00100285 | T ~ [orsszz | Bupsauidua]  suonnios udisag sfien| vzoz/L/tT
0005 | 00'000°9€S | R I R T 00°000'88 | 00'000'22% | 0000095 | 1105z | Buussuiuzl  suonnjos uBisaq 8iea| vZ02/6/01 _
51500 X318) “uwpy Fuuaauiduy ‘ON 150D
gy S04 [er0 je101 e ydy fonns  wno-ssop o o BuPPI UBISOA 4 oipsd aotoaul jo uondosad saked aleq
uoipanasuo) Supsaudug 59310136 |ePads s331A136 Diseq UOI1EWIOU] 3IOAU|
) | Y (R N (N | St R R | == S S I
R " - T e | — . R R %06 a12US [e13pad - 1euI4/Z0 "ON umopmeiq|
,. T T 3 I _ _,._o._n_d _mEam (saui0r |B3S) Emu___nmr_mx_ o
. o I B 1 — 3 i T I 1 | sopauuod Remixe | $s9997 Wied [N 19n1Isu023y| R
i .. ' . ! | . , il i T p707-070-€200-87-€# 130G AIV| i

N | ooees'eses vmm_.mmﬁz.q spuna@vwvd i N (S SN S —— -£00-8C-E# 1
= mDmmH%mt ..uwah.u wmhmm - + S—— B— - R | | B l ] _| -..on:( ._mnm.._s_\/_ uu._..damxtul_m;lﬂl.. —
[ I 51500 199(01d 40 UCRNQUISI PUE JUBWIIELS |




